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SAP: 135444 By dehloptoxic at 1:26 pm, Jan 29, 2007

Mr, Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Well Destructions Report
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr, Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products
US (Shell), has prepared this letter documenting the destruction of four
monitoring wells (MW-1through MW-4) associated with above referenced
site. Former well locations are shown on Figure 1.

BACKGROUND

Following submittal of Delta’s Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report and
Request for Case Closure on September 9, 2006 the Alameda County
Environmental Health(ACEH) and California Regional Water Quality Control
Board granted case closure in a letter dated December 1, 2006 and requested
that the monitoring wells at the site be properly destroyed(Attachment A).

WELL DESTRUCTIONS

In order to obtain a remedial action completion certificate, Shell destroyed the
site wells, Delta obtained well destruction permits from the Zone 7 Water
Agency(Attachment B). The four wells, at depths of 22.5 feet, were destroyed
on January 22, 2007 utilizing a pressure grouting method as authorized by the
well destruction permits. Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc, (Gregg) (License
C57-485165) provided the field equipment and materials. A Delta scientist
oversaw and directed the well destruction activities.

On January 22, 2007 depth to groundwater in the 22.5 foot deep site wells was
measured by Delta to be between 11.33 and 13.66 feet bgs (indicating a 10-
foot water column in site wells). A cement/bentonite grout was pumped into
the top of the well-casing to approximately 0.5-feet below grade. The grout
did not displace groundwater out the top of the well casing, and Delta assumed
that groundwater within the well casing was forced back into the surrounding
formation. A steel fitting with hose connector was then attached to the
wellhead. The grout hose was connected to the fitting and grout was pumped
info the well under 5 psi of pressure for 5-10 minutes.

Following grout placement, the 6-inch deep well boxes were removed. The
remaining hole was capped with concrete to match to the surrounding grade.
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REMARKS

The information contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the currently
available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards. This
report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its
client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in
this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and anyone else
specifically listed on this report, Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other
third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express ot implied warranty as to the
contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc,

NO. 0183
Matt Lambert Lee Dooley, CHG HYDgggESFgGIST ‘
Staff Scientist Sr. Hydrogeologist \ '
Attachments: .

Figure 1 — Site Map

Attachment A — ACEH Case Closure Letter
Attachment B — Zone 7 Water Agency —Well Destruction Permit

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Carl Cox, C and J Cox Corporation, Pleasanton
Colleen Winey, Zone 7 Water Agency, Livermore
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton, Fire Department, Pleasanton




LEGEND
MW-2 @

SB-1 @

@ MW-3

Boundary

Store SB-4

Sidewalk

MW-4 (ﬂ\):

L)

-_:_:--“;Complgxf__: e e o

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
SOIL BORING LOCATIONS

North First

APPROX. SCALE

Carwash

= | Sidewalk
f Building

FIGURE 2
SITE MAP
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4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, California
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Attachment A

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CLOSURE




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENCY ::iv
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director 1

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Decembear 1, 2006 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Ol Products US
20845 8. Wlimington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No, RO0002623, Shell #13-5444, 4530 Las Positas Road, Livermore,
CA - Request for Well Decommissioning

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) and California Reglonal Water Quality Contro
Board staff- have reviewed the fuel leak case file and case closure summary for the above-
referenced site and concur that no further actlon related to the underground storage tank fuel
release Is required at this time. Prior to lssuance of a remedial action completion certificate, the
monltoring wells at the slte are to be properly destroyed, should the monitoring walls have no
further use at the site. Please decommission the monitering wells and provide documentation of
the well decommissioning to this office. A remedial action completion certificate will be issued
following receipt of the documentation,

Well destruclion permits may be obtained from the Zone 7 Water Agency .
(http:iwww.zone7water.com). If you have any queslions, please call me at (510) B67-6791.

Sincerely,
\GJ\N [\)5 !':‘-‘:md\t\..‘w\
Jerry WicRham

Hazardous Materlals Speclalist
Enclosure: ACEH Electronlc Report Upload {fip) Instructions

ce: Colleen Winey, QIC 80201, Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Parkway,
Livermors, CA 94551

Danlelle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Depariment, 3560 Nevada Streel,
Pleasanton, CA 84566

“R. Lee Dooley, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95118 '

Debble Arnold, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 175 Bernal Road, Sulte 200
SanJose, CA 95119

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
Fila




Attachment B

Z.ONE 7 WATER AGENCY —WELL DESTRUCTION PERMIT




ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CA 94551 d PHONE (825) 454-5000

January 18, 2007

Mr. Matt Lambert

Delta Environmental Consultants
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119

Dear Mr. Lambert:

Enclosed is drilling permit 27015 for the destruction of monitoring wells 38/2E-3L6 (MW-1),
38/2E-3L7 (MW-2), 3S/2E-3L8 (MW-3) and 3S/2E-3L9 (MW-4). Drilling permit applications for
future projects can be downloaded from our web site (www.zone7water.com).

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well destruction report be submitted after
completion of the work. The report should include a description of methods and materials used
to destroy the wells, location sketch, date of destruction, and permit numbers. Please submit

the original of your completion report. We will forward your submittal to the California
Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 5056 or Mait Katen at extension
5071.

Sincerely,
"’/{%Wm
Wyrhan Hong
Water Resources Specialist

Enc.

PAWRE\GPOS\GPONGPO1,DESTRUCTION.wpd




Attachment B

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY —WELL DESTRUCTION PERMIT




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551 VOICE (825) 454-5000 FAX (825) 454-5728

| DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

l FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE | | FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJECT. L' S Q0 Cas QOQ J ""ﬁ PERMITNUMBER___ 27015
D € CA WELLNUMBER___38/2FE-31.6, 317, 318 & 319
APN (199-0021-018-00 (MW-1 to MW-+4_)
California Coordinates Source ft Accuracys ¢ ft.
CCN ) it QCE - PERMIT CONDITIONS
APN Q9 - 21~ Syes : s wdbitey as :) . N
(Circled Permit Requirements Apply)
S Fotioas
CLIENT " 9550 A
Name Q. oL ocbuer
Address o S Wiltasfor At Phone i ?a7§86'3 G256 . GENERAL
Clty Zin OG%lo A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
P Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date,
APPLICANT 2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
Name OECTA (3NSw CTANTS work the original Department of Water Resources Walter Well

Fax ¢ GOk 1225 ~ %506
Address 175 BetAal (ol ot 200Phone__{ Gl K26 - (R72
Cly_SAN. _TIOSE ; Zip Siue :

Drillers Report or equivalent for welt projects or drifling logs and
location sketch for geotechnical projects.
3.  Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval

date.
TYPE OF PROJECT B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
Well Construction Geotechnical Investigation 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement
Cathodic Protection ~ ++ General .o graut placed by tremie.
Water Supply .. Contamination e 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
Monitoring .. Wall Destruction K or 20 feet for domestic and irmigation wells unless a lesser depth
is specially approved.
PROPOSED WELL USE 3. An access port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required
New Domestic  »» Irrigation . on the wellhead for water ievel measuraments.
Municipal . Remediation Y. 4. Asample portis required on the discharge pipe near the
; .. N .. wellhead. .
g’gxz'tg?i:qg i, ,ggg’r‘f“f?f{'f@"'m””g o C. GROUNDWATER . MONITORING WELLS  INCLUDING
e PIEZOMETERS
DRILLING METHOD: _ 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
Y e .. placed by tremie.
I\Cd:g!s -?-Lao?l . g}:;?gl%h . ggl]low Stem Auger, 2. Minimum seal depth for manitoring wells is the maximurm depth
W RROUT practicabie or 20 feet.
DRILLING coMpany Brecsa $?'-N-u N GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cultings or
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. GeS 1 &C heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In
" areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
- See  ath well  coastsuchion shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.
MLI&?I?I?JIE%Tasmeter T':“c\ Miximum fatls | E. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by
gt —— e tremie.
S ™1 Nebo G wels WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
Craw [ — MW ) bt coches SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 80 days after the
SOIL BORINGS ) s completion of permitted work the well installation report including all
Number of Borings Maximum soil and water laboratory analysls resulfs.
Hole Diameter, in. Depth ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE__\ /22 f06
ESTIMATED COMPLETIONDATE__} / 22 / o0&
Approved Date 1/17/07

| hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda

County Ordinance No. 73 68.
Date I'Z—i 17 106

APPL[CANT‘S I+
SIGNATURE

ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

Revised: April 27, 2005




January 18, 2007

Zone 7
Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Protection Ordinance

Shell Oil Products
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore
Wells 3S/2E-3L6 (MW-1), 35/2E-3L7 (MW-2), 35/2E-3L8 (MW-3) and
3S/2E-3L9 (MW-4)
Permit 27015

Destruction Requirements:

1. Clean out all bridged or poorly compacted materials to the bottom of the well.
2. Sound the well as deeply as practicable and record for your report.
3. Pressure grout the casing to two feet below the finished grade or original ground,

whichever is the lower elevation.

4. Remove the casing, seal, and gravel pack to two feet below the finished grade or
original ground, whichever is the lower elevation (optional}.

5. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with compacted material
(optional).

PAAWRE\Wyman\Pressure Groutwpd




